
 

 

Shaver Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Rachel Shaver [#3] 

& John Cline 

 

Generations 1-4 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Shaver Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/shaver/shaver.html 
 

10 September 2011 

 

 



 

 1 

 3. Rachel SHAVER   (female) 

   B. ca. 1780 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [1244]

 

   D. after 1836 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [1244]

 

   M. /1/ ca. 5 Nov 1798 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 
  [1244, 8304]

 

          John CLINE 

           (son of Michael KLEIN & Catherine SCHUFFERT)
  [1251]

 

         b. ca. 1780 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [16499, 16514, 16518, 18803]

 

         d. after 1840 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

  31. Michael CLINE   (male) 

    B. 1800-1810 @ 
  [5575, 16514, 18803]

 

 

  32. Andrew Jackson CLINE   (male) 

    B. 5 Jun 1806 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [4736, 16498, 16514, 16519, 16526, 16533]

 

    D. 22 Oct 1880 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [4736]

 

    M. /1/ 3 Dec 1833 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [4736, 1211, 16498, 16519, 16526, 16533]

 

           Mary C. FIKES 

          b. 3|8 Dec 1815 @ Tennessee
  [4736, 16498, 16519, 16526, 16533]

 

          d. 19 Aug 1897 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [4736]

 

 

   321. Emeline C. CLINE   (female) 

     B. 1 Oct 1834 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [4736, 16498, 16521, 16531, 16538]

 

     D. 8 Dec 1897 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [4736]

 

     M. /1/ 22 Nov 1855 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 4736, 16521, 16524, 16531, 16538]

 

            Alfred Erasmus BELL 

             (son of Patton BELL & Jane GILBERT)
  [16524, 16538]

 

           b. 10 Feb 1836 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee
  [16521, 16524, 16531, 16538]

 

 

    3211. Mary Jane Armetta|Armedia BELL   (female) 

      B. 1855-1857 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16521, 16531, 16538]

 

      M. /1/ 31 Dec 1874 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16524, 16538]

 

             Franklin Pierce RUTLEDGE 

            b. 1851-1852 @ Tennessee
  [16538]

 

 

    3212. Alfred P. BELL   (male) 

      B. 1858-1859 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16521, 16531, 16538]

 

 

    3213. Charley J. BELL   (male) 

      D. before 1887 @ 
  [16524]

 

 

    3214. Ella Louisa BELL   (female) 

      B. 1862-1863 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16531]

 

      M. /1/ before 1887 @  to 
  [16524]

 

             ----- GARRISON 

 

    3215. Willie F. BELL   (female) 

      B. 1865-1866 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16531, 16538]

 

 

    3216. Jessie M. BELL   (female) 

      B. 1867-1868 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16531, 16538]

 

 

    3217. Ada K. "Katie" BELL   (female) 



 

 2 

      B. 1870-1871 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16538]

 

 

   322. Martha Ann CLINE   (female) 

     B. 5 Mar 1836 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16522]

 

     D. 8 Jun 1867 @ Illinois?|Missouri? 

     M. /1/ 4|9 Mar 1859 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16522]

 

            James C. SHACKLEFORD 

           b. 1830-1831 @ Tennessee
  [16522]

 

 

    3221. Frances E. SHACKLEFORD   (female) 

      B. ca. Dec 1859-Jan 1860 @ (Williamson Co.)?, Illinois
  [16522]

 

 

   323. Mary Jane CLINE   (female) 

     B. 9 Feb 1838 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519]

 

     D. 25 Dec 1861 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

     M. /1/ 11|14 Feb 1861 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

            Joshua Abram GANT 

           b. 1839-1840 @ North Carolina
  [16526, 16533]

 

 

   324. Malinda Frances CLINE   (female) 

     B. 22 Aug 1843 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519, 16526, 16533, 16539]

 

     D. 29 Feb 1936 @  

     M. /1/ 14 Jun 1868 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16526, 16533, 16539]

 

            W. Henry GANT 

           b. 4 Apr 1843 @ North Carolina
  [16526, 16533, 16539]

 

           d. 28 Mar 1904 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3241. Anne Laura GANT   (female) 

      B. 8 Sep 1870 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      M. /1/ 12 Apr 1899 @  to  

             Charles N. DENNING 

              (son of Grantland DENNING & Lettie DURHAM) 

            b. 3 Nov 1865 @  

            d. 2 Jan 1943 @  

 

    3242. Alonzo W. GANT   (male) 

      B. 1872-1873 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      D.  @  California? 

 

    3243. Herman F. GANT   (male) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

 

    3244. Mamie GANT   (female) 

         (Never married) 

 

   325. Elvira Isabella CLINE   (female) 

     B. 18 Apr 1846 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519, 16526, 16533, 16539]

 

     D. 16 Dec 1934 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

     M. /1/ 3|5 Mar 1868 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16526, 16533, 16539]

 

            Alexander Dallas BRASWELL 

           b. 14 Oct 1844 @ Kentucky
  [16526, 16533, 16539]

 

           d. 12 Aug 1916 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 



 

 3 

 

    3251. Cora Bell BRASWELL   (female) 

      B. 10 Apr 1869 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16526, 16533]

 

      D. 17 Apr 1946 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             Granada Oliver WILKINSON 

 

    3252. Adolphus Eugene BRASWELL   (male) 

      B. 27 Sep 1872 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533, 16539]

 

      D. 1 Jul 1948 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/ Jan 1897 @  to 
  [16539]

 

             Sarah CLENDENNING 

              (daughter of James C. CLENDENNING & Charlotte PERDUE) 

            b. 1875 @ 
  [16539]

 

            d. 1959 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3253. Ida Elizabeth BRASWELL   (female) 

      B. 26 Feb 1874 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      D. 23 Jan 1946 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             Glass DOUGLASS 

 

    3254. Oscar Brown BRASWELL   (male) 

      B. 26 Oct 1875 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533, 16539]

 

      D. 6 Aug 1936 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/  to 
  [16539]

 

             Lillian P. ----- 

            b. 30 Aug 1891 @ 
  [16539]

 

            d. 10 Nov 1972 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3255. Rausie Pauline BRASWELL   (female) 

      B. 21 Nov 1877 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533, 16539]

 

      D. 26 Sep 1957 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

         (Never married) 

 

    3256. Elsie May BRASWELL   (female) 

      B. 7 Feb 1880 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      D. 29 Sep 1959 @  

      M. /1/  to  

             John PATTON 

 

    3257. Zelma Alexander BRASWELL   (female) 

      B. 22 Feb 1882 @  

      D. 11 Feb 1933 @ (Nashville, Davidson Co., Tennessee)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Beard RIPPY 

 

    3258. Annie Ellis BRASWELL   (female) 

      B. 19 Jul 1884 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

      D. 14 Aug 1925 @ (Nashville, Davidson Co., Tennessee)? 

      M. /1/  to  

             Harvey Andrew RIPPY 

            b. 4 Feb 1881 @  



 

 4 

            d. 19 Jun 1919 @ (Nashville, Davidson Co., Tennessee)? 

 

    3259. Herman Leighton BRASWELL   (male) 

      B. 23 Jun 1889 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee 

      D. 21 May 1951 @ Nashville, Davidson Co., Tennessee 

      M. /1/ 22 Jun 1924 @ Winchester, Franklin Co., Tennessee to  

             Ellen SHADOW 

            d. 23 Nov 1927 @ (Asheville, Buncombe Co., North Carolina)? 

      M. /2/ 1929 @ Weaverville, Buncombe Co., North Carolina to  

             Nelle MOYERS 

              (daughter of Jack MOYERS & ----- TUCKER) 

            b. 6 Dec 1897 @ Fayetteville, Lincoln Co., Tennessee 

 

   326. Eliza E. CLINE   (female) 

     B. 22 Nov 1848 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519]

 

     D. 20 Oct 1861 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

   327. Malachi CLINE   (male) 

     B. 3 Sep 1852 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

     D. 17 Jul 1855 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

  33. John CLINE   (male) 

    B. 1810-1820 @ 
  [16516]

 

    M. /1/ 7 Feb 1831 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

           Lydia HUNTER 

 

  34. William CLINE   (male) 

    B. 1809-1810 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16515]

 

    D. 1850-1860 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16519]

 

    M. /1/ 2 Feb 1832 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

           Hetty RIPPY 

    M. /2/ 6|9 Oct 1845 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [16498, 16523]

 

           Catharine ANGLEA 

          b. 28 Aug 1820 @ Tennessee
  [16498, 16519, 16523, 16527, 16534]

 

 

   341. Josiah CLINE   (male) 

     B. 12 Apr 1835 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16520, 16527, 16534, 16539]

 

     D. 25 Nov 1908 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

     M. /1/ 1 Jul 1861 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16527, 16534, 16539]

 

            Nancy C. GRAVES 

           b. 16 Jun 1841 @ Tennessee
  [16527, 16534, 16539]

 

           d. 18 Feb 1913 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3411. Hettie A. CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1864-1865 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16527, 16534]

 

 

    3412. Cinthia Ann CLINE   (female) 

      B. 5 Nov 1867 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16527, 16534, 16539]

 

      D. 28 Mar 1919 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/  to 
  [16539]

 

             Elmore CLINE  (#3423) 

              (son of John W. CLINE & Louise E. "Betty" RIGGS) 

            b. 20 Sep 1866 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee 



 

 5 

            d. 2 Oct 1949 @ (Westmoreland, Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

    3413. Ellis L. CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1875-1876 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16534]

 

 

    3414. Nora B. CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1877-1878 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16534]

 

 

   342. John W. CLINE   (male) 

     B. 12 Mar 1838 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16529, 16533, 16539]

 

     D. 3 Mar 1886 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

     M. /1/ 1860-1870 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [16529, 16533, 16539]

 

            Louise E. "Betty" RIGGS 

           b. 11 Jun 1844 @ Tennessee
  [16529, 16533, 16539]

 

           d. 25 Apr 1915 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3421. William I. CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1 Aug 1863 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16529, 16533, 16539]

 

      D. 15 Feb 1937 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/  to 
  [16539]

 

             Isabell CLINE 

            b. 15 Nov 1867 @ 
  [16539]

 

            d. 18 Dec 1936 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3422. Jama? L. "Nettie" CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1864-1865 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16529, 16533]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Alfred TUCKER 

 

    3423. Elmore CLINE   (male) 

      B. 20 Sep 1866 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16529, 16533, 16539]

 

      D. 2 Oct 1949 @ (Westmoreland, Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/  to 
  [16539]

 

             Cinthia Ann CLINE  (#3412) 

              (daughter of Josiah CLINE & Nancy C. GRAVES) 

            b. 5 Nov 1867 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee 

            d. 28 Mar 1919 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

    3424. Monroe CLINE   (male) 

      B. 13 Jun 1868 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16529, 16533, 16539]

 

      D. 18 Feb 1917 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Nora MEADERS 

 

    3425. Mizella CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1868-1870 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16529, 16533]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Berry GRAVES 

 

    3426. Mary S. "Susie" CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1871-1872 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      M. /1/  to  



 

 6 

             Sid GRAVES 

 

    3427. Grundy CLINE   (male) 

      B. 18 May 1874 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533, 16539]

 

      D. 4 Oct 1957 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

      M. /1/ 9 Feb 1893 @  to 
  [16539]

 

             Cora DENNING 

            b. 25 Jul 1876 @ 
  [16539]

 

            d. 10 Mar 1973 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16539]

 

 

    3428. Malinda Frances CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1875-1876 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Sam BLACK 

 

    3429. Eliza Carolina "Lida" CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1877-1878 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16533]

 

      M. /1/  to  

             Walter William "Dick" KARR 

 

    342A. Bishop CLINE   (?) 

      B. 1880 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

      D. 1882 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? 

 

    342B. Nannie CLINE   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             George GRAVES 

 

   343. Elizabeth CLINE   (female, twin) 

     B. (1837-1838)|(12 Mar 1839)? @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16525, 16528, 16535]

 

     M. /1 ?/ (27 Sep)|(17 Oct) 1865 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16525, 16528, 16535]

 

            George TROUTT 

           b. 21 Feb 1799 @ Virginia
  [16525, 16528, 16535]

 

           d. 15 Apr 1895 @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)?
  [16525]

 

 

   344. Jesse Carroll CLINE   (male, twin) 

     B. 1837-1839 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16520, 16532]

 

     M. /1/ 17 Apr 1861 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16532]

 

            Fannie GRAVES 

           b. 1844-1845 @ Tennessee
  [16532]

 

 

    3441. Margaret E. CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1861-1862 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16532]

 

 

    3442. William A. CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1864-1865 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16532]

 

 

    3443. Mary A. CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1866-1867 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16532]

 

 

    3444. James H. CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1872-1873 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16532]

 



 

 7 

 

    3445. Edward CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1874-1875 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16532]

 

 

    3446. Galloway CLINE   (male) 

      B. Nov 1879 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16532]

 

 

   345. Isaac M. CLINE   (male) 

     B. 1839-1841 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16520, 16537]

 

     M. /1/  @ (Sumner Co., Tennessee)? to 
  [16537]

 

            Elmina ----- 

           b. 1842-1843 @ Tennessee
  [16537]

 

 

    3451. George A. CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1869-1870 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16537]

 

 

    3452. Mary R. E. CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1871-1872 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16537]

 

 

    3453. Morgan N. CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1873-1874 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16537]

 

 

    3454. Pastly CLINE   (male) 

      B. Dec 1879 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16537]

 

 

   346. Felix Grundy CLINE   (male, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1845-1846 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519, 16527]

 

     M. /1/ 2 Jul 1865 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

            Casey A. GRAVES 

             (daughter of Alfred GRAVES & Angeline -----)
  [16535]

 

     M. /2/ 30 Oct 1870 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

            Louisa GRAVES 

 

    3461. W. Felix CLINE   (male) 

      B. 1864-1865 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16527, 16534]

 

 

    3462. Letha F. CLINE   (female) 

      B. 1868-1869 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16527, 16535]

 

 

   347. James H. CLINE   (of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1847-1848 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519]

 

 

   348. Cintha F. CLINE   (female, of father's second marriage) 

     B. 1848-1849 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16498, 16519, 16527, 16535]

 

     M. /1/ 17 Nov 1872 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211, 16535]

 

            John W. RIGGS 

             (son of James R. RIGGS & Louisa ANGLEA) 

           b. 1848-1849 @ Tennessee
  [16535]

 

 

    3481. Owen RIGGS   (male) 

      B. 1873-1874 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16535]

 



 

 8 

 

    3482. Dennis RIGGS   (male) 

      B. 1875-1876 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16535]

 

 

    3483. Flora RIGGS   (female) 

      B. 1877-1878 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16535]

 

 

    3484. Amos RIGGS   (male) 

      B. Aug 1879 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Tennessee
  [16535]

 

 

  35. Margaret CLINE   (female) 

    M. /1/ 12 Mar 1831 @ Sumner Co., Tennessee to 
  [1211]

 

           Edmond BRACKEN 



 

 9 

Sources 
 
    1211  Vital Records: TN, Sumner Co., Marriages 

    1244  Court Records: AR, Randolph Co., Will Book 9, p. ? (John Shaver) 

    1251  Court Records: NC, Mecklenburg Co., Will Book D, p. 116, Michael Klein 

    4736  Cemetery Records: TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 4, Gallatin Cemetery 

    5575  US Federal Census: 1830 TN, Sumner Co., p. 185 

    8304  Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Marriages 

   16498  US Federal Census: 1850 TN, Sumner Co., District 15, p. 198 

   16499  US Federal Census: 1830 TN, Sumner Co., p. 165 

   16514  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 413 

   16515  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 412 

   16516  US Federal Census: 1840 TN, Sumner Co., p. 411 

   16518  US Federal Census: 1820 TN, Sumner Co., p. 147 

   16519  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., District 15, p. 141 (285) 

   16520  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., District 15, p. 142 (285) 

   16521  US Federal Census: 1860 TN, Sumner Co., District 15, p. 135 (282) 

   16522  US Federal Census: 1860 IL, Williamson Co., T9 R4E, p. 92 (892) 

   16523  Bible Records: Robert Allen Anglea 

   16524  Books & Periodicals: History of Tennessee From the Earliest Time to the Present (Nashville, TN: Goodspeed Pub-

lishing Co., 1887), Alfred E. Bell 

   16525  Bible Records: George Alfred Troutt 

   16526  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 15, p. 34 (797) 

   16527  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 15, p. 35 (798) 

   16528  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 15, p. 31 (796) 

   16529  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 15, p. 29 (795) 

   16531  US Federal Census: 1870 TN, Sumner Co., Civil District 11, p. 33 (737) 

   16532  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 218, Civil District 12, p. 4 

   16533  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 218, Civil District 12, p. 13 

   16534  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 218, Civil District 12, p. 14 

   16535  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 218, Civil District 12, p. 15 

   16537  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 218, Civil District 12, p. 39 

   16538  US Federal Census: 1880 TN, Sumner Co., E. D. 215, Civil District 9, p. 6 

   16539  Cemetery Records: TN, Sumner Co., Fairfield Cemetery 

   18803  US Federal Census: 1850 KY, Allen Co., p. 120 

 

 



 

 10 

Name Index 
 
Anglea, Catharine 34/2 

Bell, Ada K. "Katie"  3217 

      Alfred Erasmus 321/1 

      Alfred P. 3212 

      Charley J. 3213 

      Ella Louisa 3214 

      Jessie M. 3216 

      Mary Jane Armetta|Armedia 3211 

      Willie F. 3215 

Black, Sam 3428/1 

Bracken, Edmond 35/1 

Braswell, Adolphus Eugene 3252 

      Alexander Dallas 325/1 

      Annie Ellis 3258 

      Cora Bell 3251 

      Elsie May 3256 

      Herman Leighton 3259 

      Ida Elizabeth 3253 

      Oscar Brown 3254 

      Rausie Pauline 3255 

      Zelma Alexander 3257 

Clendenning, Sarah 3252/1 

Cline, Andrew Jackson 32 

      Bishop 342A 

      Cintha F. 348 

      Cinthia Ann 3412 

      Edward 3445 

      Eliza Carolina "Lida"  3429 

      Eliza E. 326 

      Elizabeth 343 

      Ellis L. 3413 

      Elmore 3423 

      Elvira Isabella 325 

      Emeline C. 321 

      Felix Grundy 346 

      Galloway 3446 

      George A. 3451 

      Grundy 3427 

      Hettie A. 3411 

      Isaac M. 345 

      Isabell 3421/1 

      Jama? L. "Nettie"  3422 

      James H. 3444 

      James H. 347 

      Jesse Carroll 344 

      John 3/1 

      John 33 

      John W. 342 

      Josiah 341 

      Letha F. 3462 

      Malachi 327 

      Malinda Frances 324 

      Malinda Frances 3428 

      Margaret 35 

      Margaret E. 3441 

      Martha Ann 322 

      Mary A. 3443 

      Mary Jane 323 

      Mary R. E. 3452 

      Mary S. "Susie"  3426 

      Michael 31 

      Mizella 3425 

      Monroe 3424 

      Morgan N. 3453 

      Nannie 342B 

      Nora B. 3414 

      Pastly 3454 

      William 34 

      William A. 3442 

      William I. 3421 

      W. Felix 3461 

Denning, Charles N. 3241/1 

      Cora 3427/1 

Douglass, Glass 3253/1 

Fikes, Mary C. 32/1 

Gant, Alonzo W. 3242 

      Anne Laura 3241 

      Herman F. 3243 

      Joshua Abram 323/1 

      Mamie 3244 

      W. Henry 324/1 

Garrison, ----- 3214/1 

Graves, Berry 3425/1 

      Casey A. 346/1 

      Fannie 344/1 

      George 342B/1 

      Louisa 346/2 

      Nancy C. 341/1 

      Sid 3426/1 

Hunter, Lydia 33/1 

Karr, Walter William "Dick"  3429/1 

Meaders, Nora 3424/1 

Moyers, Nelle 3259/2 

Patton, John 3256/1 

Riggs, Amos 3484 

      Dennis 3482 

      Flora 3483 

      John W. 348/1 

      Louise E. "Betty"  342/1 

      Owen 3481 

Rippy, Beard 3257/1 

      Harvey Andrew 3258/1 

      Hetty 34/1 

Rutledge, Franklin Pierce 3211/1 



 

 11 

Shackleford, Frances E. 3221 

      James C. 322/1 

Shadow, Ellen 3259/1 

Shaver, Rachel 3 

Troutt, George 343/1 

Tucker, Alfred 3422/1 

Wilkinson, Granada Oliver 3251/1 

 

 


